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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

IN THE MATTER OF

NORWALK BOARD OF EDUCATION

-and-

DECISION NO. 3163

DECEMBER 7, 1993

LOCAL 1042 OF COUNCIL 4
AFSCME, AFL-CIO

Case No. MPP-13,376

A P P E A R A N C E S :

riobert  Murphy, Esq.
For the Norwalk Board of Education

Barbara Collins, Esq.
For the Union

DECISION AND DISiM[SSAL  OF COiWLAINT- -

On. November 23, 1990, Local 1042, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the
Labor Board) alleging:

“Since on or about November 12, and all times thereafter, the above
named Respondent has been in violation of the ?(lutlicipal  Employee
Relations Act Section 7-470(A)(l)(2)(4).

“For  the last 27 years, the Norwalk Board of Education has been the
Administrator of the  Head Start Program for N . E  . 0. N . On November
12, 1990, the Board of Education, City of Norwalk, and N. E.0.N  .
acted. in collusion by agreeing to transfer bargaining unit jobs to
N. E. 0. N. (a non-employer) at a lcwer paying scale.

“On November i4, 1990, the Board of Education took action that was
illegal because their tactics were a clear concerted attempt to engage
in -union  busting’. Furthermore, their action has turned jobs over
to non-union employees who were doing the same work as Local 1042
bargaining unit members.
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“This action was also illegal because the President of the Local asked
to negotiate the impact prior to November 12, 1990 and was told that
it was a matter between the Board of Education and N. E. O.N. and
the City of Norwalk. ”

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the
parties appeared before the Labor Board for a hearing on November 5, 1992.
Both parties appeared and were given full opportunity to adduce evidence,
examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.
briefs, the last of which was received on January 14, 1993.

Both parties filed

On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following findings
of fact, conclusions of law, and dismissal of complaint.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Norwalk Board of Education (School Board) is an Employer within
the meaning of the Act.

2. Local 1042 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Union), is an Employee
organization within the meaning of the Act and at all times material has been the
exclusive bargaining representative for a unit of custodial and maintenance
workers employed by the School Board.

3. The parties have had a series of collective bargaining agreements over
the years, the latest covering the period from July 1, 1990 to June 30, 1992.

4. For nearly two decades, prior to July 1, 1991, the School Board
operated a preschool educational provam  called Head Start for children ages 2-3
as a delegate agency in accordance with a written agreement with Norwalk
Economic Opportunity Now, Inc. (NEON) , a private, non-profit) community
action agency, located in Norwalk, Connecticut.

5. The Head Start program operated on a year-to-year basis as a joint
venture between NEON, the grantee for the federally funded program and the
Schooi  Board, who administered the program with its employee teachers,
supervisors and custodians. The School Board also leased a portion of the school
to Norwalk Hospital, which conducted a health clinic there. The Head Start
prcgram  was located in N.athaniel  Ely Elementary School, which had been closed
by the School Board in the nineteen seventies due to the decline in enrollment,
but the City returned the school building to the School Board to operate the Head
Start Program.

6. Federal funds received by NEON were combined with local School Board
funds in order to finance the Head Start program.

7. All employees of Head Start, including teachers and administrators, were
employees of the School Board throughout this period.
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8. During the time the School Board operated the Head Start program, the
School Board was in lawful control of the school and assigned one part-time and
two full-time custodians to clean the facilities.

9. On November 13, 1990, the School Board voted to discontinue managing
the Head Start program effective July 1, 1991, and recommended that the School
Board terminate its agreement with NEON. The School Board also voted to
transfer Nathaniel Ely school building to the City of Norwalk, which held title to
the property, an action required by City Charter and State law. ’

10. The Union learned of the decision by the School Board to terminate the
Head Start program by reading a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Board
of Education.

11. The School Board did not bargain with the Union over the impact of
terminating the Head Start program upon the bargaining unit members of the
Nathaniel Ely School. However, the School Board followed all of the contract
provisions in reassigning the custodians to the other schools.

12. The two full-time and one part-time members of the bargaining unit
transferred to other schools operated by the employer. No members of the
bargaining unit lost their jobs. The part-time employee later resigned because of
illness. No other members of the bargaining unit, at other schools, were affected
by the termination of the Head Start program.

13. The School Board had no other relationship with NEON after the
termination of the agreement to operate the Head Start program. Subsequently,
NEON hired its own staff to run the program.

14. The City of Norwalk owns and controls all municipal buildings,
including former el.ementary  schools such as Nathaniel Ely that no longer operate
as school buildings for public education by the Norwalk Board of Education.

1 Local bo--~&ds cf education  in Connecticut have no authority to own or
convey real property. Under SlO-240  of the Connecticut General Statutes, z'[e]~ch
town... shall be a schoc;  district and shall have all the powers and duties of
school districts..."; and under S10-241  of the General Statutes, "[e]ach  schcol
district... shall have power...tc . ..hold  and convey real and personal property for
school purposes..." Uhder  this statutory scheme, title to property used by a
school district is held by the town. Sue,
Commissioner, 170 Conn. 316 (1976). However,

Richards v. Planning and Zonk.
u?lder  SlO-220'-of the Connecticut

General Statutes,. a local board of education has "the care, maintenance and
operation of burrdings ,' lands, apparatus and other property used for school
purposes..." Since boards of education possess only such powers as are granted
to them by the General Statutes, expressly or by necessary implication, Herziq
v. Board of Education of the Town of West Hartford, 152 Conn. 144 (1964), once
property is no longer being used for school purposes, control of that property
reverts tc the town. See, 22 Op. Atty. Gen. 441 (1942).
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. An employer’s decision to cease operations is a decision within
management’s prerogative.

2. The secondary impact of such a decision on mandatory subjects of
bargaining must be bargained upon request with the exclusive bargaining
representative of the affected employees, except where no impacts are shown to
exist .

3. The School Board did not have to bargain with the Union because the
Union has not shown that there was any impact.

DISCUSSION

In its complaint, the Union made several allegations challenging the School
Board’s decision to cease operations of the Head Start program and to transfer
the Nathaniel Ely School to the City. However, at the hearing, the Union
conceded that the School Board had the right to cease operations of the Head
Start program but argued that the School Board was cbligated  to negotiate the
impact of its decision upon the bargaining unit with the Union.

It is well settled that secondary impacts on conditions of employment of
managerial decisions, if substantial, must be negotiated upon request with the
Union before the management decision may be implemented. Town of Willin@
Decision No. 2238 (1983) ; City of Bridgeport (Fire), Decision No. 1485 (19777:
However, in the present case, we find that the Union has failed to meet its
burden of proof that the School Board’s decision to transfer control of the
bargaiGng of Nathaniel Ely  School resulted in any impact on the working
conditions of ba.rgaining  unit members.

The evidence reveals that the two full-time custodians, whose positions
were eliminated at Nathaniel Ely School, were transferred to other existing
vacancies within the school system. The part-time custodian, whose position was
also elimtinated,  was out of work at the time, absent on sick leave, and he later
died. Clearly no individual member of the bargaining unit had been adversely
affected. However, the Union. seems to be suggesting that the decision to cease
operation of the Head Start program by the School Board ultimately decreased the
number of bargaining unit positions, which required bargaining. This is not the
proper statement of the law. We have consistently held that in the  absence of
improper motive, or an express contractual provision, an employer has the right
to eliminate positions, create new positions, and lay off employees for legitimate
managerial purposes. Town of Stratford, Decision No. 999 (1971) ; Newin&on
Board of Education, Decision No. 1116 (1973); West Haven Board of Education,
Decision No. 1363 (1976). In the instant case, the School Board’s decision to end
its involvement with Head Start was motivated by economic reasons. Head Start,
which is a federally funded educational program for pre-school age children, was
histcrically jointly funded by NEON, through a federal grant, and by the School
Board. The School Board, faced with increased operational costs to continue its
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part of the program and no concomitant increase in funding by the City, decided
to cease subsidizing the program. Moreover, we have also held that an employer
is not required to maintain preexisting manning levels in the absence of either a
contractual provision requiring a certain level or an impact upon the employee%
health and safety, neither of which is shown to be relevant here. City of
Hartford, Decision No. 1850 (1980). We conclude that the School Board’s decision
was motivated by legitimate managerial concerns and that there was no substantial
impact upon the bargaining unit.

Assuming, for purposes of discussion, even if there was proof of an impact
upon bargaining unit members as a result of the School Board’s decision, we find
that the parties had already negotiated the impact ‘issue by virtue of their
collective bargaining agreement. Article XII of the collective bargaining
agreement outlines in detail the layoff procedures for bargaining unit members.
Article VII, $V  further contemplates the possibility of employee transfer. Based
upon these provisions, it is clear that the School Board satisfied its duty to
negotiate the impact of its decision to cease operations of the Head Start program
and transfer its operations to NEON.

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby
ORDERED, that the complaint herein be and the same hereby is dismissed.

COMNECTICUT STATE BOARD C3F  LABOR RELATIONS

s/Antonia C . Moran- -
Antonia  C . Moran,
Chairman

s/John C. Brittain- - - -
John C . Brittain,
Board Member

s/Anthony Sbona- -
Anthony Sbona,
Board Member

TO:

Mr. Robert  Murphy, Esq.
Sullivan, Lettick & Schoen
646  Prospect Avenue
Hartford, CT 06105
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Barbara Collins, Esq.
21 Oak Street
Suite 400
Hartford, CT 06106

J. William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
207 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

Dr. Ralph E. Sloan
Superintendent of Schools
Norwalk Board of Education
125 East Avenue
Norwalk, CT 06852,600l

Paul Wallace
Staff Rep.
Local 1042,
Council 4 z AFSCME, AFL-CIO
444 East Main Street
New Britain, CT 06051

Susan Creamer f Esq.
Staff Atty.
Local 1042, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
444 East Main Street
New Britain, CT 06051

John Mosby , President
Local 1042
15 Adamson  Avenue
South Norwalk, CT 06854
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